
 
 

 

 
Committee 

 

 

PROSIECT GWYRDD JOINT COMMITTEE 

Meeting Number: 02/2020 

 
Date and Time  

 

 

TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2020, 10.00 AM 

 

Venue  

 

 

REMOTE MEETING 

 

Membership 

 

 

Councillor Michael Michael, Cardiff Council (Chair) 

Councillor Chris Weaver, Cardiff Council 

Councillor Nigel George, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Councillor Colin Gordon, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Councillor Phil Murphy, Monmouthshire County Council 

Councillor Jane Pratt, Monmouthshire County Council 

Councillor Roger Jeavons, Newport City Council 

Councillor Ray Truman, Newport City Council 

Councillor Peter G King, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Eddie Williams, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

No Item 

1   Apologies for Absence   

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   

 

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4   Matters Arising   

 

5   Update Report  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

Matt Wakelam 
 



 
 

 

No Item 

 
 

Partnership of Councils  
 

Supporting partner 
 

6   2020/21 Projected Outturn Month 7 Monitoring Position and  2021/22 Budget  

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 

Marc Falconer 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any)   

 

8   Proposed Date of next meeting   

 



PROSIECT GWYRDD JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
19 May 2020, 11.00 am 

LOCATION: Remote Meeting 

Present: 

Elected Members: 

 

Councillor Chris Weaver, Cardiff Council 

Councillor Colin Gordon, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Councillor Phil Murphy, Monmouthshire County Council 

Councillor Jane Pratt, Monmouthshire County Council 

Councillor Roger Jeavons, Newport City Council 

Councillor Peter G King, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Councillor Eddie Williams, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Officers: 

Andrew Williamson, Cardiff Council 

Sian Humphrie
[...]
was landfilled. 
 
In 2019/20 Viridor achieved all of the five Key Targets: 

 

Key Target Target 
Percentage 

Actual 
Percentage 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed Unprocessed 
Landfill Target Percentage 

0.0% 0.0% 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed Maximum 
Percentage of Contract Waste to Landfill 

2.1% 0.47% 

Page 4



 
 

 

No Item Action 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed IBA Recycling 
Target Percentage 

100.0% 100.0% 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed BMW Diversion 
Target Percentage 

100.0% 100.0% 

the Contractor’s Guaranteed Unreprocessed 
IBA Target Percentage 

0.0% 0.0% 

 
As a requirement of revenue support from WG the facility is required to be 
CHP ready and to achieve and maintain R1 Status.  Trident Park submitted 
the final stage 3 report to Natural Resources Wales confirmed with an annual 
figure of 0.78 which is in excess of the 0.65 requirement and 0.02 higher than 
last year.  This classifies Trident Park as a recovery facility. 
 

The Incinerator Bottom Ash is currently being recycled by Days Aggregates at 
their facility in Avonmouth.  A proportion of the incinerator bottom ash 
continues to be transported by rail. 

 
The Air Pollution Control Residue is currently either being recycled by O.C.O. 
Technology Ltd at their facility in Avonmouth or landfilled by Grundon (Waste) 
Ltd at their Gloucestershire facility. 
 
With reference to the Community and Community Benefit Fund, Members 
were advised that during 2019/20 the Prosiect Gwyrdd Community Benefits 
Fund Panel met three times where a total of £43,846.93 was awarded 
between twenty-seven community initiatives based with the Prosiect Gwyrdd 
Partnership Local Authority areas. 

 
The Breakdown of 2019/20 Prosiect Gwyrdd and Viridor Community Fund 
Awards were as follows: 

 

Authority Number of 
Projects 

Total Value 

Caerphilly County Council 2 £2,250.00 

Cardiff Council 11 £17,354.31 

Monmouthshire County Council 2 £4,692.77 

Newport City Council 7 £10,986.93 

Vale of Glamorgan Council 4 £7,764.00 

Projects working across all areas 1 £798.92 

 
Members were also provided with a Breakdown of 2019/20 Prosiect Gwyrdd 
and Viridor Community Fund Awards, per Local Authority. 
 
Details of the funding criteria and how to apply can be found at: 
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-
erf/community   

 
During 2019/20 the number of groups visiting Trident Park was 76, with a total 
of 1,134 visitors.   

Page 5

https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community


 
 

 

No Item Action 

 

RESOLVED: to note the report. 

21   Prosiect Gwyrdd 2019/20 Outturn and Annual Financial Return  
Members were advised that this report presents the draft, unaudited Financial 
Annual Return for the year ended 31st March 2020 prior to the statutory 
deadline of 31st May 2020. The Joint Committee will be asked to approve the 
unaudited Annual Return and following their approval, the document will be 
available for public inspection and then submitted to the Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) to undertake the external audit of this return.   

 
Regulation 14 states that smaller local government bodies (those with annual 
income and expenditure below £2.5 million) can prepare their accounts in the 
form of an Annual Return replacing the obligation to produce a full Statement 
of Accounts.   
 
Table 1 below provides a comparison of the 2019/20 outturn with the budget. 
This highlights a gross expenditure outturn of £142,485, a decrease of 
£101,175 compared to the original 19/20 gross expenditure budget of 
£243,660. After including the Partner Contribution rebate of £50,000 (£10,000 
per partner) the net underspend for 2019/20 is £51,175.  

 
Table 1: 2019/20 Summary 
Monitoring Position 

  

    

  2019/20 
2019/202

0 
2019/2

0 

  Budget Outturn 
Varian

ce 

  £ £ £ 

        

Project Team 182,178 153,433 -28,745 

Supplies & Services 23,470 11,030 -12,440 

Committee & Support Services 8,760 8,165 -595 

External Advisors 50,120 0 -50,120 

Contingency 20,000 0 -20,000 

Organics Contribution -40,868 -30,143 10,725 

Gross Expenditure 243,660 142,485 
-

101,17
5 

        

Partner Contributions -185,000 -135,000 50,000 

Net Expenditure 58,660 7,485 -51,175 

Appropriations (from) / to Joint 
Committee Reserve A/c 

-58,660 -7,485 51,175 

Projected Balance of the Joint 
Committee Reserve A/c as at 
31.03.2020 

  323,863   

Page 6



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
The variance is largely due to underspends previously reported to the Joint 
Committee in the Month 7 monitoring report in particular underspends due to 
the lack of spend against the contingency and external advisors budgets, as 
well as savings associated with staff turnover and recruitment delay. 
Consequentially the projected budgeted drawdown from the Joint Committee 
Reserve Account of £58,660 was reduced to £7,485. The balance of the 
reserve account as at 31st March 2020 now stands at £323,863 and the 
options for the utilisation of an element of this reserve will be presented firstly 
to Contract Management Board and then the  Joint Committee as part of the 
2021/22 budget report as has been the case in previous years.  
The project team reported an underspend of £28,745, with the variance 
reflecting recruitment delays highlighted above with a number of Agency staff 
having  been recruited on a temporary basis to partly cover the Project 
Administrator post during this financial year. This post has now been filled and 
the Project Team had a full complement of staff heading into 2020/21. 
The other significant variances identified in Table 1 are the External Advisors 
and Contingency provisions with the underspends reflecting that there has 
been no requirement to use these budgets in the 2019/20 financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. To note the outturn position for the financial yea
[...]
ontract Waste was diverted to two 
Contingency Delivery Points, within Cardiff.  The waste from the contingency delivery 
points was transferred to either Trident Park or Ardley ERF.  Following the disruption 
to deliveries on the 4th September there was no further protestor action or interruption 
to deliveries. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

Partnership of Councils  Supporting partner 

6. During April to September 2020 a total of 93,999 tonnes of residual waste was sent 
to the Prosiect Gwyrdd Contract, with all of the residual waste being treated at 
Trident Park. 
 

7. Proportion of Contract Waste Delivered April – September 2020 by Partner 
Authority: 

 

 
 

8. From the waste delivered 16,866 tonnes of the Incinerator Bottom Ash was recycled, 
508 tonnes of the Air Pollution Control Residue was recycled, 1,804 tonnes of metals 
was recycled. 

 
9. In April to September 2020 Viridor achieved all of the five Key Targets: 

 

Key Target Target 
Percentage 

Actual 
Percentage 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed Unprocessed 
Landfill Target Percentage 

0.0% 0.0% 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed Maximum 
Percentage of Contract Waste to Landfill 

2.1% 0.34% 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed IBA Recycling 
Target Percentage 

100.0% 100.0% 

The Contractor’s Guaranteed BMW Diversion 
Target Percentage 

100.0% 100.0% 

the Contractor’s Guaranteed Un-reprocessed 
IBA Target Percentage 

0.0% 0.0% 

 
10. As a requirement of revenue support from WG the facility is required to be CHP 

ready and to achieve and maintain R1 Status.  Trident Park submitted the final stage 
3 report to Natural Resources Wales confirmed with an annual figure of 0.76 which 
is in excess of the 0.65 requirement.  

 
11. The Incinerator Bottom Ash is currently being recycled by Days Aggregates at their 

facility in Avonmouth. 

Caerphilly
19%

Cardiff
50%

Monmouthshire
7%

Newport
14%

Vale
10%

Page 10



 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Partnership of Councils  Supporting partner 

 
12. The Air Pollution Control Residue is currently either being recycled by O.C.O. 

Technology Ltd previous called Carbon8 Aggregates at their facility in Avonmouth 
or landfilled by Grundon (Waste) Ltd at their Gloucestershire facility. 

 
13. Further to the June 2019 Joint Committee presentation on the proposed Cardiff Heat 

Network, we understand discussions between Cardiff and Viridor have progressed.  
We are in the progress of managing any change this may present in line with the 
established contract processes. 

 
Community and Community Benefit Fund 
 

14. During 2020 to date the Prosiect Gwyrdd Community Benefits Fund Panel has met 
three times, where a total of £14,882 was awarded between eight community 
initiatives based with the Prosiect Gwyrdd Partnership Local Authority areas, the 
panel will be meeting once more this financial year.  A breakdown of the projects 
supported this year to date, is detailed in the table below. 
 

15. Breakdown of 2020/21 Prosiect Gwyrdd and Viridor Community Fund Awards 
 

Organisation Region Contribution 

April 2020   

Cardiff Central Youth Club – 
gymnastics equipment 

Cardiff £2,904.00 

Fairwater Social Juniors FC Cardiff £1,075.69 

Newport Litter Pickers - equipment Newport £841.80 

Pentwyn - Llanederyn Litter Pickers Cardiff £954.45 

Berllan Deg PTA – equipment for 
new school activities 

Cardiff £2,295.62 

September 2020   

Cardiff Rivers Group – cleaning 
equipment and training 

Cardiff £1,210.00 

Ministry of Life – audio equipment Cardiff £2,700.00 

VOG Brass Brand – stands and 
instrument  

Vale of 
Glamorgan 

£2,900.00 

 
 

16. Details of the funding criteria and how to apply can be found at: 
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-
erf/community   

 
Financial Implications 
 

17. There are no direct financial implications arising from this update report. The 
financial arrangements between the Partnership and Viridor will operate in 
accordance with the Contract and in particular the Payment Mechanism. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
18. There are no direct legal implications associated with this report 

Page 11

https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community


 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

Partnership of Councils  Supporting partner 

 
Recommendations 
 

19. To note the content of this report. 
 
 

Matt Wakelam 
Senior Responsible Officer, Prosiect Gwyrdd 
01 December 2020 

Page 12



Page 1 of 6 

Partnership of Councils Supporting partner  

 
 

THE BOROUGHS, CITY AND COUNTY COUNCILS OF CAERPHILLY, CARDIFF, 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, NEWPORT AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN 

PROSIECT GWYRDD JOINT COMMITTEE REF: 02-20 
DATE: 01/12/2020 

 

 
2020/21 MONTH 7 MONITORING POSITION AND PROJECTED OUTTURN: 
2021/22 BUDGET  

 

REPORT OF: TREASURER TO THE PROSIECT GWYRDD JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA ITEM: 6  

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To provide Joint Committee with an update of the financial monitoring position and 
projected outturn for the Prosiect Gwyrdd Budget based on the Month 7 position for the 
2020/21 financial year. 

 

2. For Joint Committee to consider the proposed 2021-22 Revenue Budget, including the 
projected balance of the Reserve Account, and to recommend these budgets to the 
partnering Councils for consideration as part of their budget planning frameworks for 
2021-22. 

 

3. To provide the partner Councils with early indicative estimates for the period from 2022-
23 onwards. 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

4. The Joint Committee’s budget approval process is set-out in the Joint Working 
Agreement 2 (JWA2). In addition, the JWA2 also provides that the budget is reviewed 
on a regular basis during the financial year and where appropriate, action taken to 
ensure sufficient resources are available to the project in order to deliver the agreed 
outcomes. 

 
5. The Prosiect Gwyrdd Joint Committee approved the original 2020/21 Budget at its 

meeting on the 26th November 2019, which recommended the 2020/21 Revenue 
budget to the partner councils for consideration as part of their respective annual 
budget setting processes. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6 

Partnership of Councils Supporting partner  

2020/21 MONITORING 

 
 

6. Table 1 below provides an update on the Joint Committee’s Month 7 financial position 
for the 2020/21 financial year. In summary the current position shows a projected gross 
expenditure outturn of £192,064 which represents a decrease of £58,445 over the 
original 2020/21 gross expenditure budget of £250,509. 

 
 
 

TABLE 1: 2020/21 Summary Monitoring Position 
  

 2020/21   2020/21   2020/21   
 Budget   Projected   Variance    

 Outturn  
 

 
 £   £   £      

Project Team 185,332   167,401  (17,931)  

Supplies & Services  18,050   17,850  (200)  

Committee & Support Services  9,700  10,000  300  

Organics Contribution (40,103)  (36,688)  3,415  

Expenditure funded by Partner 
Contributions 

172,979  158,564 (14,415) 

    

External Advisors 57,530  23,500  (34,030)  

Contingency 20,000  10,000  (10,000)  

Expenditure funded by Reserve Account 77,530  33,500  (44,030)  

 
 

  

Gross Expenditure 250,509  192,064  (58,445)  

Partner Contributions (185,000) (135,000)  50,000    

Net Expenditure 65,509 57,064  (8,445)  

Appropriations (from) / to Joint Committee 
Reserve A/c 

(65,509) (57,064)  8,445  

Projected Balance of the Joint Committee 
Reserve A/c as at 31.03.2021 

 
 266,799  

 

 
 

7. The Project Team is currently reporting an underspend of £17,931. This variance is a 
consequence of the Budget being based on top of the pay scale costings and full 
employee on-costs. The 2020/21 Budget was prepared before the results of the tri-
annual Pension Fund review were available with the subsequent decrease in the 
Employers contribution rate for Cardiff Council with effect from 1st April
[...]
or activity would be funded from further drawdowns from the Joint 
Committee Reserve Account. The projected balance for this account for the end of  
2021-22  financial  year  assuming  a  full  drawdown  of  the  budgeted  funding is 
£203,441. 

 
 
12. Table 2 below provides a summary of the proposed Budget for 2021-22 as well as a 

comparison with the current 2020-21 budget. A pay award of 2% from 1st April 2021 
has been assumed for uplifting employee costs with an indexation assumption of 2% 
being applied to the other non-employee budget headings. 

Page 15



Page 4 of 6 

Partnership of Councils Supporting partner  

TABLE 2: Summary Budget Position 2021-22 
 

   
 

2020-21 
Original 
Budget 

£ 

2021-22 
Proposed 

Budget 
£ 

Expenditure   

Contract Management Team 185,332 
182,1790

77  

182,607 
182,1790

77  
Supplies & Services  18,050   18,450  

Support Services  9,700   10,200  

Cardiff & Vale Organics Contribution (40,103)  (40,429)  

Expenditure – funded by Partner contributions 172,979 
17385,01

8  

170,828 
17385,01

8  
   

External Advisors 57,530  57,530  

Contingency  20,000   20,000  

Expenditure – funded by Reserve Account  77,530   77,530  

Gross Expenditure 
 250,509   248,358  

Partner Contributions (185,000)  (185,000)  

Appropriations from Joint Committee Reserve A/c (65,509) (63,358) 

Projected Balance of the Joint Committee Reserve 
A/c as at 31.03.2022 

  203,441  

 
 

13. A full year spend for the Contract Management team is assumed in the above 
budget along with a full year assumptions for External Advisors and contingency 
expenditure. The other budgets heads remain broadly unchanged with the  
proposed partner contributions unchanged at £185,000, which is £37,000 per 
partner.  

 

14. The projected drawdown from the Reserve account is £63,358 to leave a projected 
balance on the account of £203,441 as at 31st March 2022.  

 

 

POST 2021/22 INDICATIVE BUDGET PROJECTIONS 

 
 

15. Table 3 below provides a summary of indicative Joint Committee budgets and partner 
contributions for the financial years 2022-23 to 2024-25 which have also been indexed 
by inflation assumptions of 2% for both pay awards and other non-pay expenditure per 
annum. The projections are based on the continuation of a funding position adopted 
elsewhere in this report with the Reserve Account funding non-recurring expenditure. 
Any significant in-year drawdown from the Reserve may need to be subsequently 
replenished by the Partners but there would be sufficient early warning of this 
requirement to avoid in-year increases in Partner contributions.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Page 5 of 6 

Partnership of Councils Supporting partner  

16. An upper threshold of £275,000 and a lower threshold of £150,000 have been 
previously proposed for managing the Joint Committee Reserve Account but the 
account balance has been consistently above this threshold in recent years.  

 

 

TABLE 3: Summary 2022-23 to 2024-25 Indicative Resource Requirements 
 

Financial Year 
Indicative Gross 
Expenditure 
Budget 

Contributions 
per Partner 

Reserve A/c 
funding 

Projected 
Reserve A/c 
balance 

  £ £ £   

2022-23 253,000 37,800 64,000 139,000 
2023-24 259,000 38,600 66,000 73,000 
2024-25 264,000 39,400 67,000 6,000 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

17. This report provides Joint Committee with an update on the 2020/21 projected out- 
turn position at Month 7 with a gross expenditure underspend of £58,445 being 
projected.   The projected balance of the Reserve Account at the end of 2020/21 is 
£266,799 which will be available to assist in funding non-recurring Prosiect Gwyrdd 
expenditure in future financial years. 

 
 

18. The budget requirement of £248,358 for 2021-22 will be funded from partner 
contributions of £185,000 with the remaining funding of £63,358 being funded from 
a drawdown from the Reserve account. The closing projected Reserve Account 
balance of £203,441 assumes full drawdown i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

CYD-BWYLLGOR PROSIECT GWYRDD  
Dydd Mawrth, 1 Rhagfyr 2020, 10.00 am 

LLEOLIAD: Cyfarfod o Bell 

Yn bresennol: 

Aelodau Etholedig: 

Cynghorydd Michael Michael, Cyngor Caerdydd (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorydd Chris Weaver, Cyngor Caerdydd 

Cynghorydd Nigel George, Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Caerffili 

Councillor Colin Gordon, Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Caerffili 

Cynghorydd Phil Murphy, Cyngor Sir Fynwy 

Councillor Jane Pratt, Cyngor Sir Fynwy 

Cynghorydd Ray Truman, Cyngor Dinas Casnewydd 

Councillor Peter G King, Cyngor Bro Morgannwg 

Councillor Eddie Williams, Cyngor Bro Morgannwg 

 

 



 
 

 

Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Draft Version 0.1  
 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau 
  

Parter cefnogol 
 

Rhif Eitem 

23   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau gan y Cynghorydd Roger Jeavons. 

24   Datgan Buddiannau  
Dim. 

25   Cofnodion  
Cytunwyd bod cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Mai 2020 yn gofnod 
cywir. 

26   Materion yn codi  
Dim. 

27   Adroddiad Diweddaru  
 
Dywedwyd wrth yr Aelodau, fel yr adroddwyd yng nghyfarfod mis Mai, y daeth 
y broses werthu Viridor i KKR i Grŵp Pennon i ben ym mis Gorffennaf eleni.  

 
Yn ystod mis Gorffennaf, cyflwynodd yr awdurdodau Partneriaid PG  tunnell 
rhig un filiwn o wastraff i'r cyfleuster.  Cafodd rhywfaint o hyn ei gyflawni o dan 
gontract interim a oedd ar waith cyn i wastraff gael ei ddarparu o dan y 
Contract PG.  Nododd mis Gorffennaf hefyd y ddwy filiwnydd tunnell o 
wastraff yn cael ei brosesu ym Mharc Trident ERF.  

 
Cynhaliwyd y cyfnod cau cynnal a chadw blynyddol ar gyfer Parc Trident yn 
ystod mis Medi a mis Hydref.   Yn ystod y cyfnod hwn, cafodd cyfran o 
wastraff y Bartneriaeth ei ddargyfeirio i gael ei drin yng Nghyfleusterau Adfer 
Ynni Viridor yn Ardley ac Avonmouth yn unol â'r contract.  Cwblhawyd yr holl 
waith yn unol â'r amserlen cyfnod cau a dychwelwyd y ddwy linell yn y 
cyfleuster i fod ar waith. 

 
Ar 4 Medi, sefydlodd Extinction Rebellion brotest y tu allan i Barc Trident ERF 
gan atal mynediad i'r cyfleuster ar gyfer derbyn Gwastraff Contract.  O 
ganlyniad i hyn, rhoddwyd y Cynllun Wrth Gefn ar waith a chafodd Gwastraff 
Contract ei ddargyfeirio i ddau Bwynt Derbyn wrth Gefn, yng Nghaerdydd.  
Trosglwyddwyd y gwastraff o'r pwyntiau derbyn wrth gefn naill ai i Barc 
Trident neu Ardley ERF.  Yn dilyn yr amhariad i ddanfoniadau ar y 4 Medi, ni 
chafwyd unrhyw weithred protestwyr pellach, nac amharu ar draws y 
danfoniadau. 

  
Rhwng mis Ebrill a mis Medi 2020 danfonwyd cyfanswm o 93,999 tunnell o 
wastraff gweddilliol i Gontract Prosiect Gwyrdd, gyda'r holl wastraff gweddilliol 
yn cael ei drin ym Mharc Trident.  

 
Cyfran y Gwastraff Contract a Ddarparwyd Ebrill – Medi 2020 yn ôl Awdurdod 
Partner:  
Caerdydd 50%; Caerffili 19%; Bro Morgannwg 10%; Casnewydd 14%; Sir 



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

Fynwy 7%.  
 
O'r gwastraff a ddanfonwyd, ailgylchwyd 16,866 tunnell fetrig o'r Lludw 
Gwaelod y Llosgydd, ailgylchwyd 508 tunnell fetrig o'r Gweddillion Rheoli 
Llygredd Aer ac ailgylchwyd 1,804 tunnell fetrig o fetelau. 
 
Ym mis Ebrill i fis Medi 2020 cyflawnodd Viridor bob un o'r pum Targed 
Allweddol: 

 
Yn un o ofynion cymorth refeniw gan LlC, mae'n ofynnol i'r cyfleuster fod yn 
barod o ran Gwres a Phŵer Cyfunol ac i gyflawni a chynnal statws R1.  
Cyflwynodd Parc Trident yr adroddiad cam 3 terfynol i Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Cymru, gyda ffigur blynyddol o 0.76, sy'n fwy na'r 0.65 sy’n ofynnol.  
 
Mae lludw gwaelod y llosgydd yn cael ei ailgylchu ar hyn o bryd gan Days 
Aggregates yn eu cyfleuster yn Avonmouth. 

 
Ar hyn o bryd mae'r Gweddillion Rheoli Llygredd Aer naill ai'n cael ei ailgylchu 
gan O.C.O. Technology Ltd, y gelwid yn Agregau Carbon8 o'r blaen, yn eu 
cyfleuster yn Avonmouth neu’n cael eu tirlenwi gan Grundon (Waste) Ltd yn 
eu cyfleuster yn Swydd Gaerloyw. 

 
Yn dilyn cyflwyniad y Cydbwyllgor ym mis Mehefin 2019 ar Rwydwaith Gwres 
arfaethedig Caerdydd, deallwn fod trafodaethau rhwng Caerdydd a Viridor 
wedi mynd rhagddynt.   Rydym ar y gweill o ran rheoli unrhyw newid y gallai 
hyn ei gyflwyno yn unol â'r prosesau contract sefydledig.  
 
Cronfa Gymunedol a Buddion Cymunedol 

 
Yn ystod 2020 hyd yma mae Panel Cronfa Buddion Cymunedol Prosiect 
Gwyrdd wedi cyfarfod deirgwaith, lle dyfarnwyd cyfanswm o £14,882 rhwng 

Targed Allweddol Targed 
% 

Gwirioneddol 
% 

Canran Darged Tirlenwi nas Proseswyd 
Warantedig y Contractwr 

0.0% 0.0% 

Canran Uchaf Warantedig y Contractwr o ran 
Gwastraff Contract a Anfonir i Safle Tirlenwi 

2.1% 0.34% 

Canran Darged Ailgylchu Lludw Gwaelod y 
Llosgydd Warantedig y Contractwr 

100.0% 100.0% 

Canran Darged Ailgylchu BMW Warantedig y 
Contractwr 

100.0% 100.0% 

Canran Darged Warantedig y Contractwr o ran 
Lludw Gwaelod y Llosgydd nas Proseswyd 

0.0% 0.0% 



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

wyth menter gymunedol yn seiliedig ar ardaloedd Awdurdod Lleol 
Partneriaeth Prosiect Gwyrdd, a bydd y panel yn cyfarfod unwaith eto yn y 
flwyddyn ariannol hon.  Ceir dadansoddiad o'r prosiectau a gefnogwyd eleni 
hyd yma yn y tabl isod.  

 
Dadansoddiad o Ddyfarniadau Cronfa Gymunedol y Prosiect Gwyrdd a 
Viridor 
 

 

Sefydliad Ardal Cyfraniad 

Ebrill 2020   

Clwb Ieuenctid Canol 
Caerdydd – offer gymnasteg  

Caerdydd £2,904.00  

Clwb Pêl-droed Iau 
Cymdeithasol y Tyllgoed  

Caerdydd £1,075.69  

Casglu Sbwriel Casnewydd - 
offer  

Casnewyd
d  

£841.80 

Pentwyn - Picedwyr Sbwriel 
Llanedern 

Caerdydd £954.45 

Cymdeithas Rhieni ac 
Athrawon Berllan Deg – offer 
ar gyfer gweithgareddau ysgol 
newydd 

Caerdydd £2,295.62 

Medi 2020   

Grŵp Afonydd Caerdydd – 
offer glanhau a hyfforddiant  

Caerdydd £1,210.00  

Y Weinyddiaeth Fywyd – offer 
sain  

Caerdydd £2,700.00  

Band Pres y Fro – stondinau ac 
offeryn  

Bro 
Morgannw
g 

£2,900.00  

 
 

Mae manylion y meini prawf ariannu a sut i wneud cais i'w gweld yn: 
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-
erf/community    
 
Rhoddodd y Cadeirydd gyfle i’r aelodau ofyn cwestiynau a gwneud sylwadau: 
 
Cyfeiriodd yr Aelodau at Extinction Rebellion a gofynnodd a oedd cynlluniau 
wrth gefn ar waith ar gyfer digwyddiadau fel y rhain.   Dywedodd swyddogion 
fod cynlluniau wrth gefn ar gael, eu bod yn cael eu rhoi ar waith a bod 
mannau cyflawni amgen yn cael eu defnyddio.  
 

https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community
https://viridor.co.uk/our-operations/energy/energy-recovery-facilities/cardiff-erf/community


 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylid nodi’r adroddiad. 
 
 

 

28   2020/21 Rhagamcaniad Mis 7 Sefyllfa Monitro a Chyllideb 2021/22  
Dywedwyd wrth yr Aelodau bod proses cymeradwyo cyllideb y Cydbwyllgor 
wedi'i nodi yng Nghytundeb Cydweithio 2 (CC2). Yn ogystal, mae CC2 hefyd 
yn darparu bod y gyllideb yn cael ei hadolygu'n rheolaidd yn ystod y flwyddyn 
ariannol a lle y bo'n briodol, cymerwyd camau i sicrhau bod digon o adnoddau 
ar gael i'r prosiect er mwyn cyflawni'r canlyniadau y cytunwyd arnynt. 
 
Cymeradwyodd y Cydbwyllgor Prosiect Gwyrdd Gyllideb wreiddiol 2020/21 yn 
ei gyfarfod ar 26 Tachwedd 2019, a argymhellodd gyllideb Refeniw 2020/21 i'r 
cynghorau partner i'w hystyried fel rhan o'u prosesau pennu cyllideb 
blynyddol priodol. 
 
MONITRO 2020/21 
 
Mae Tabl 1 isod yn rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am sefyllfa ariannol Mis 7 y 
Cydbwyllgor ar gyfer blwyddyn ariannol 2020/21. I grynhoi, mae'r sefyllfa 
bresennol yn dangos alldro gwariant gros rhagamcanol o £192,064 sy'n 
ostyngiad o £58,445 dros gyllideb gwariant gros wreiddiol 2020/21 o 
£250,509. 
 
TABL 1 Crynhoi Sefyllfa Fonitro 2020/21 
 

  2020/21   2020/21   2020/21  
  Cyllideb   

Amcanes
tyniad  

 
Amrywiad  

   Alldro   
  £   £   £  

    

Tîm y Project 185,332   167,401  (17,931)  

Cyflenwadau a 
Gwasanaethau 

 18,050   17,850  (200)  

Pwyllgor a Gwasanaethau 
Cymorth 

 9,700  10,000  300   

Cyfraniad Organeg (40,103)  (36,688)  3,415  

Gwariant wedi ei ariannu 
gan Gyfraniadau Partner 

172,979  158,564 (14,415) 

    

Ymgynghorwyr Allanol 57,530  23,500  (34,030)  

Wrth gefn 20,000  10,000  (10,000)  



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

Gwariant wedi ei ariannu 
gan y Cyfrif Wrth Gefn 

77,530  33,500  (44,030)  

    

Gwariant Gros 250,509  192,064  (58,445)  

Cyfraniadau Partner (185,000) (135,000)  50,000 

Gwariant Net 65,509 57,064  (8,445)  

Dyraniadau (o) / i gyfrif Wrth 
gefn Cronfa’r Cydbwyllgor  

(65,509) (57,064)  8,445  

Balans Cronfa’r Cydbwyllgor 
a Amcanestynnir ar 
31.03.2021 

  266,799   

 
Ar hyn o bryd mae Tîm y Prosiect yn adrodd tanwariant o £17,931. Mae'r 
amrywiad hwn yn ganlyniad i'r gyllideb yn seiliedig ar gostau uchaf y raddfa 
gyflog a chostau llawn gweithwyr. Paratowyd Cyllideb 2020/21 cyn i 
ganlyniadau adolygiad tair blynedd y Gronfa Bensiwn fod ar gael gyda'r 
gostyngiad dilynol yng nghyfradd cyfraniadau Cyflogwyr Cyngor Caerdydd yn 
weithredol o 1 Ebrill 2020.  
 
Mae'r tanwariant o £34,030 gydag ymgynghorwyr allanol yn cynnwys y 
tybiaethau y bydd gwariant pellach ar ymgynghorwyr yng ngweddill y 
flwyddyn ariannol ar sail pro rata i ddarpariaeth wreiddiol y gyllideb. Mae’r 
gwariant gwirioneddol hyd yma ar ymgynghorwyr yn Sero ac nid oes unrhyw 
ymrwymiadau ar hyn o bryd i gyflogi ymgynghorwyr yn y flwyddyn ariannol 
hon.  
 
Yr amrywiad gwariant sylweddol arall a nodir yn Nhabl 1 yw’r un o ran 
darpariaeth wrth gefn sydd, mewn modd tebyg i’r gwariant rhagamcanol at 
ymgynghorwyr, hefyd wedi cael gostyngiad pro-rata i adlewyrchu na fu 
unrhyw ofyniad i ddefnyddio'r gyllideb hon yn y flwyddyn ariannol hyd yma. 
Unwaith eto, nid oes unrhyw ymrwymiadau ar hyn o bryd i ddefnyddio'r 
gyllideb wrth gefn yn y flwyddyn ariannol hon.  
 
Yn seiliedig ar sefyllfa'r Cyfrif Wrth Gefn a amcanestynnwyd ym mis 7, cynigir 
ad-daliad o £10,000 i bob partner ar gyfer 2020/21. Bydd y sefyllfa hon yn 
cael ei hadolygu'n barhaus mewn adroddiadau monitro ar gyfer gweddill y 
flwyddyn ariannol hon a gwneir addasiadau priodol i'r ad-daliad rhagamcanol 
hwn os oes angen. Y balans rhagamcanol ar gyfer y cyfrif Wrth Gefn ar 31 
Mawrth 2021 yw £266,799 a bydd yr adnodd hwn ar gael i barhau â'r 
egwyddor o ariannu gwariant prosiect Gwyrdd anghylchol mewn blynyddoedd 
ariannol yn y dyfodol.  
 
Bydd angen balans rhesymol yn y Cyfrif Wrth Gefn er mwyn sicrhau bod gan 
y Cydbwyllgor yr hyblygrwydd ariannol i ymateb i ddigwyddiadau nas 



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

rhagwelwyd heb fod angen gofyn i Gynghorau Partner gynyddu eu 
cyfraniadau partner yn ystod y flwyddyn. Yn erbyn y cefndir hwn, cynigir y 
bydd cyfraniadau Partner yn parhau i ariannu gwariant cylchol rheolaidd y 
Cydbwyllgor yn bennaf, gyda'r Cyfrif Wrth Gefn yn ariannu unrhyw wariant ad 
hoc nad yw'n rheolaidd, yn benodol Ymgynghorwyr Allanol a'r ddarpariaeth 
wrth gefn. Byddai unrhyw ofynion adnoddau ychwanegol yn ystod y flwyddyn 
megis cynnydd mewn gweithgarwch gan ymgynghorwyr allanol yn cael ei 
ariannu o dynnu arian pellach o Gyfrif Wrth Gefn y Cydbwyllgor. Y balans 
rhagamcanol ar gyfer y cyfrif hwn ar gyfer diwedd blwyddyn ariannol 2021-22 
gan dybio gostyngiad llawn o'r cyllid a gyllidebwyd yw £203,441. 
 
Mae Tabl 2 isod yn rhoi crynodeb o'r Gyllideb arfaethedig ar gyfer 2021-22 yn 
ogystal â chymhariaeth â chyllideb bresennol 2020-21. Tybiwyd dyfarniad 
cyflog o 2% o 1 Ebrill 2021 o ran cynyddu costau gweithwyr gyda 
rhagdybiaeth fynegeiol o 2% yn cael ei chymhwyso i benawdau eraill y 
gyllideb nad ydynt yn ymwneud â thalu cyflogeion. 
 
TABL 2: Crynodeb o Sefyllfa'r Gyllideb 2021-22 
 
    

   
 

2020-21 
Cyllideb 

Wreiddiol 
£ 

2021-22 
Cyllideb 

Arfaethedi
g 
£ Gwariant   

Tîm Rheoli Contractau 185,332 
182,179077  

182,607 
182,179077  Cyflenwadau a 

Gwasanaethau 
 18,050   18,450  

Gwasanaethau Cymorth  9,700   10,200  

Cyfrniad Cardiff & Vale 
Organics 

(40,103)  (40,429)  

Gwariant - wedi ei ariannu 
gan Gyfraniadau Partner 

172,979 
17385,018  

170,828 
17385,018     

Ymgynghorwyr Allanol 57,530  57,530  

Wrth gefn  20,000   20,000  

Gwariant - wedi ei ariannu 
gan y Cyfrif Wrth Gefn 

 77,530   77,530  

Gwariant Gros 
 250,509   248,358  

Cyfraniadau Partner (185,000) (185,000) 

Dyraniadau o Gronfa Wrth 
gefn y Cydbwyllgor 

(65,509) (63,358) 

Balans a Amcanestynnir 
ar gyfer Cronfa’r 
Cydbwyllgor ar 
31.03.2022 

  203,441  

           
Tybir gwariant blwyddyn lawn ar gyfer y tîm Rheoli Contractau yn y gyllideb 
uchod ynghyd â thybiaethau blwyddyn lawn ar gyfer gwariant ar 
Ymgynghorwyr Allanol ac wrth gefn. Mae penawdau eraill y cyllidebau yn aros 
yn weddol ddigyfnewid gyda chyfraniadau arfaethedig partneriaid yn aros yn 



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

ddigyfnewid ar £185,000, sef £37,000 fesul partner.  
 
Y gostyngiad a rhagwelir o'r cyfrif Wrth Gefn yw £63,358 gan adael balans 
rhagamcanol o £203,441 ar 31 Mawrth 2022.  
 
Mae Tabl 3 isod yn rhoi crynodeb o gyllidebau dangosol y Cydbwyllgor a 
chyfraniadau partner ar gyfer blynyddoedd ariannol 2022-23 i 2024-25 sydd 
hefyd wedi'u mynegeio gan dybiaethau chwyddiant o 2% ar gyfer dyfarniadau 
cyflog a gwariant arall fesul blwyddyn nad yw'n ymwneud â chyflogau.  Mae'r 
amcanestyniadau'n seiliedig ar barhad sefyllfa ariannu a fabwysiadwyd mewn 
mannau eraill yn yr adroddiad hwn gyda chyllid y Cyfrif Wrth Gefn yn ariannu 
gwariant anghylchol. Efallai y bydd angen i unrhyw dynnu ar y Gronfa Wrth 
Gefn yn ystod y flwyddyn gael ei ailgyflenwi wedyn gan y Partneriaid ond 
byddai digon o rybudd cynnar o'r gofyniad hwn i osgoi cynnydd yn ystod y 
flwyddyn yng nghyfraniadau Partneriaid.  
 
Cynigiwyd trothwy uchaf o £275,000 a throthwy isaf o £150,000 yn flaenorol 
ar gyfer rheoli Cyfrif Wrth Gefn y Cydbwyllgor ond mae balans y cyfrif wedi 
bod yn gyson uwch na'r trothwy hwn yn ystod y blynyddoedd diwethaf.  
 
TABL 3: Crynodeb Dangosol o Ofynion Adnoddau 2022-23 i 2024-25 
 
  

Blwyddyn 
Ariannol 

Cyllideb 
Gwariant Gros 
Dangosol 

Cyfraniadau 
fesul Partner 

Cyllido o’r 
Gronfa Wrth 
Gefn 

Balans 
Cyfrif 
Wrth 
Gefn 
Rhaga
mcanol 

  £ £ £   
2022-23 253,000 37,800 64,000 139,000 
2023-24 259,000 38,600 66,000 73,000 
2024-25 264,000 39,400 67,000 6,000 

 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
 a.        Bod y Cydbwyllgor yn nodi’r alldro amcanestynnol ar gyfer 2020/21 
gan gynnwys y balans amcanestynnol ar gyfer diwedd y flwyddyn ar gyfer 
Cyfrif Wrth Gefn y Cydbwyllgor. 
 
b.          Bod y Cydbwyllgor yn argymell y gyllideb ar gyfer 2020-21, gan 
gynnwys y cynnig i dynnu o’r Gronfa Wrth Gefn a’i balans diwedd blwyddyn, i 
Gynghorau Partner ei chymeradwyo’n rhan o’u fframweithiau cynllunio 
cyllideb perthnasol ar gyfer 2021-22.  
 



 
 

 

No Item Action 

 
 

 

Partneriaeth o Gynghorau Parter cefnogol 

c.            Bod y Cydbwyllgor yn gofyn i'r Cynghorau Partner nodi'r cyllidebau 
dangosol, a’r cyfraniadau partner cysylltiedig, a amlinellwyd ar gyfer y 
blynyddoedd ariannol 2022-23 to 2024-25. 

29   Materion Brys (os o gwbl)  
Dim. 

30   Dyddiad arfaethedig y cyfarfod nesaf  
I’w gadarnhau  

 
 
 


